
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 

 Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Christine Harris (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Jonathan Andrews, Graeme Casey, Kira Gabbert, Colin Hitchins, 
Jonathan Laidlaw, Ruth McGregor, Tony Owen and Mark Smith 
 

 

 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 
THURSDAY 3 AUGUST 2023 AT 7.00 PM 

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Philippa Gibbs 

   philippa.gibbs@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7638   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 26 July 2023 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 
 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 

10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 0208 461 
7638 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2023  

(Pages 1 - 4) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

Report 

No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Chislehurst 5 - 18 (22/03120/ELUD) - 96 Imperial Way, 
Chislehurst, Kent, BR7 6JR  
 

4.2 Chislehurst 19 - 32 (23/01167/FULL6) – Pickwick, Kemnal 
Road, Chislehurst, Kent, BR7 6LT  
 

4.3 Darwin 33 - 54 (23/01388/FULL1) – Archies Stables, 
Cudham Lane North, Cudham, Sevenoaks, 

TN14 7QT  
 

5 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

NO REPORTS 
 

7   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 

OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 
The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of the 

items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public were 

present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 

  

 Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

8 PART 2:(22/03120/ELUD) - 96 IMPERIAL WAY, 

CHISLEHURST, KENT, BR7 6JR (TO FOLLOW) 
 

Information relating to any individual.  

 The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct sets out how planning applications  
are dealt with in Bromley. 

 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50105561/Constitution%20-%20Appendix%2012%20Planning%20Protocol%20and%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 April 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Charles Joel (Vice-Chairman)  

Councillors Graeme Casey, Kira Gabbert, Christine Harris, 
Ruth McGregor, Tony Owen, Shaun Slator and Mark Smith 
 

 
 

 
 

17   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 

 

Apologies were received from Ward Councillor Jonathan Andrews.  
 

18   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Joel voluntarily announced he was a personal friend of the applicant for 

agenda item 4.2.  
 
19   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 9TH FEBRUARY 

2023 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

 
20   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 

20.1      (22/04204/PLUD) - 5 Leaves Green Crescent, Keston BR2 6DN  

DARWIN 
 

Siting of a caravan/mobile home within the rear garden area of the 
existing property for purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the 
dwelling house as such. Lawful Development Certificate 

(Proposed). 
 

The representative from the Planning Department explained that 
the application had been called in by Ward Councillor Jonathan 
Andrews. He stated that the size of the caravan/mobile home was 

18 metres long by 6.7 metres wide and this fitted within the remit 
of the Caravan Act. He stated that the proposal would not 

comprise operational development and would not comprise a 
material change in the use of the land and was not a permanent 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
13 April 2023 
 

2 

structure. In his view therefore, the proposal would be lawful 
development under the Town and Country Planning Act 1992 and 

recommended that the lawful development certificate be granted. 
 

An oral representation in support of the application was received 

by the applicant’s representative. He pointed out that the 
application (as noted by the Planners) did not constitute 

operational development or a change in use of the land. The 
proposals met the legal requirements of the Caravan Act. He said 
that the fact that the application was in the Green Belt did not 

affect the lawfulness of the application. It was the case that the 
applicant had three young children and was seeking to ben
[...]
y a 

bathroom was required.     
 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
13 April 2023 

 

3 
 

A Member noted that the plans showed a music room with a piano, 

drums and a digital mixing area. He asked if his son played any of 
these instruments and if the applicant’s representative was aware 
of what specifically the caravan/mobile home was going to be used 

for. The applicant’s representative said that he was not able to say 
exactly what his son’s plans were. He said that he was not aware if 

his son played these instruments or not. It was noted that the 
caravan/mobile home would be connected to electric and water 
supplies.          

 
A Written representation was received from Ward Councillor 

Jonathan Andrews. He proposed refusal of the application for the 
reasons outlined in his representation, but suggested that if this 
was not possible, that consideration be given to reducing the size 

of the caravan/mobile home, as in his view the size as proposed in 
the report was significant. Alternatively, he suggested the 

imposition of conditions like restricting the use of the 
caravan/mobile home solely for the purposes outlined in paragraph 
3.3 of the report. 

 
A vote was taken on the motion to refuse the application. This 

motion was agreed by all committee members with the exception 
of Cllr Christine Harris who had recommended that the proposal 
be agreed as outlined in the report.  

 
Members having considered the report, objections and 
representations, RESOLVED that the application BE REFUSED 

for the following reasons:  
 

In light of the failure by the speaker on behalf of the applicant to 

confirm the applicant has a musical and computer/digital mixing 
hobby and the size of the caravan (absolutely and relative to the 
main dwelling), it is not considered that the caravan would be 

incidental to the enjoyment of main dwellinghouse as such. Its 
siting would therefore be unlawful. 

 
20.2 
Chelsfield    (23/00246PLUD) - Lilly’s, Chelsfield Lane, Orpington, BR6 6NN.

  

Replacement windows from wooden double glazed frames to 

aluminium/UPVC double glazed frames. Replacement front and 
back door from wooden to composite doors. Provide an opening to 
allow for a small non-opening window to the east ground floor. 

LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE (PROPOSED) 
 

Members having considered the report, objections and 
representations RESOLVED THAT THE DEVELOPMENT 
CERTIFICATE BE GRANTED as recommended.   

   
 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
13 April 2023 
 

4 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.36pm 

 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 

 
Committee 
Date 

 
03.08.2023 
 

 

Address 
96 Imperial Way 

Chislehurst  
BR7 6JR  

  
  
 

Application 

Number 
22/03120/ELUD Officer  - Victoria Wood 

Ward Chislehurst 
Proposal Change of use from use class C3 to C4 HMO  

LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE (EXISTING) 

 
Applicant 
 

Mr Hoffman 

Agent 
 

Mr. Stern  

96 Imperial Way  

Chislehurst 
BR7 6JR 
 

 
 

Unit 9B  

Fountayne Road  
Tottenham Hale  
London  

N15 4BE  
 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Call-In 

 

Councillor call in 
 

  Yes  - Cllr Mike Jack 

 
Concern over impact on local 

residents. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Existing Use/Development is Lawful 

 

 

KEY DESIGNATIONS 
 
 

Article 4 Direction  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  

London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 16 
 

 
Representation  
summary  

Neighbour letters sent 25.08.2022 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.1



Total number of responses  5 

Number in support  0 

Number of objections 5 

 
UPDATE 

 

This application was deferred by members on the 9th February 2023 for further 
information as to whether the use commenced before 1st September 2022 and 

for copies of the applicant’s evidence to be provided to Members. 
 

Additional information has been provided by the applicant and neighbouring 
residents which can be summarised as follows: 
 

Applicant –  
 

 State
[...]
er 6-12 strange adults living in the property 

 Concern over the occupants and background/vetting process of new tenants 

 Concern that not all neighbours were notified of development 

 No party wall agreement was sought/carried out 

 Noise and disturbance during construction works 

 Damage to neighbouring fences 

 Concern over the unauthorised rear extension which was built 

 Loss of privacy/daylight from extension 

Page 9



 Other neighbours have been refused planning permission for similar extensions 

 Concern over increase in parking 

 This road is a busy bus route  

 Property not maintained 

 
 

Please note the above is a summary of objections received and full text is available 
on the Council's website. 

 
 
6.        POLICIES AND GUIDANCE 

 
Housing Act (2004) 
 

Town and Country Planning Act (1990) 
 

The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended) 
 

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
 

Permitted development rights for householders Technical Guidance 
2019 

 

6.1. This proposal must be assessed against Class L, Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the 
General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended), specifically 

whether it conflicts with any of the limitation/conditions therein. 
 
6.2. In order to qualify as an HMO, the property must be used in a way which meets 

7 criteria, which are discussed below.  Finally, as this is an application for an 
existing (rather than proposed) use, the change of use must have actually 

occurred.  This does not necessarily mean that on the application date 6 
tenants had to be living in the property.  This is one factor to take into account 
along with others, such as the physical state (e.g. whether there conversion 

works ongoing).  
 

6.3. If an application includes a statement or document which was false in a 
material particular or if any material information was withheld, the Council may 

subsequently revoke that certificate.  In addition
[...]
t blinds were only fitted to the 
property around the 9th September. 

 
7.5.5 The local residents state that the first room to be occupied was bedroom 2 on 

the 11th September, followed by bedroom 3 on 16th/17th September. 
 
7.5.6 There have been no photographs provided by any objector from the inside of 

the property from July, August or the beginning of September.  Signed 
statements have been provided from 5 neighbours and a Ward Councillor 

Page 14



stating that to the “best of their knowledge” the property was not occupied as 
an HMO.  However, no firm and conclusive evidence to contradict the evidence 

provided by the applicant has been provided to confirm that the first floor rooms 
were not occupied or one of the rear rooms at ground floor level.  Whilst it may 

be accepted that blinds were only installed around 9th September this in itself 
is not conclusive evidence that there was not a person occupying the room or 
any of the first floor rooms.  

 
7.5.7 Given the Applicant's information and the information/absence of information 

available to the Council, and on the balance of probabilities, it has been 
demonstrated that the property was in Use as a Use Class C4 small HMO prior 
to 1st September 2022. 

 
7.5.8 Given that the Article 4 Direction prevents the change of Use from C3 

dwellinghouse to C4 small HMO the provisions of Class L of the General 
Permitted Development Order 2015 (as amended) do not apply. 

 
8 CONCLUSION 

 

8.1 According to the submitted details and the information/evidence available the 
property is in Use as a Use Class C4 small HMO, before 1 September 2022 
and therefore before the Article 4 Direction preventing for the formation of Use 

Class C4 small HMOs came info effect, and it is recommended that an existing 
lawful development certificate is granted. 

 
8.2 Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 

correspondence on the files set out in the Planning History section above, 

excluding exempt information. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  Existing Use/Development is Lawful 
 
On the balance of probabilities, the change of use to a small HMO within Class 

C4 took place prior to 1st September 2022 and was permitted by virtue of Class 
L(b) of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended). 
 

    

 
 

Page 15



This page is left intentionally blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125025 July 2023

22/03120/ELUD

 

Page 17



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee 
Date 

 
03.08.2023 
 

 
Address 

Pickwick 
Kemnal Road 
Chislehurst 

BR7 6LT 
Application 
Number 

23/01167/FULL6 Officer  - Manpreet Virdi 

Ward Chislehurst 
Proposal First floor side extension  
Applicant 

 

Mr Alexey Luzhnov 

Agent 

 

Mr Ian Hubbarde 

 
 

Pickwick Kemnal Road 
Chislehurst 

Bromley 
BR7 6LT 

 

 The Grange 
20 Market Street 

Swavesey 
Cambridge 

CB24 4QG 
 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Side space 
 

Councillor call in 
 

 No   

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 

Permission  
 

 

 

KEY DESIGNATIONS 
 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding area  
Conservation Area  

London City Airport Safeguarding 
Smoke Control  

Tree Preservation Order 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4.2



Representation  
summary  
 

 

 Neighbour letters were sent 24.03.2023 

 A Statutory site notice was displayed at the site 

between 24.03.2023 

 A press advert was published on 05.04.2023 

Total number of responses  0 

Number in support  0 

Number of objections 0 

 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 

 The development would not result in a harmful impact on the character of the 

Chislehurst Conservation Area.  
 

 The development would not result in a harmful impact on the appearance of 
the host dwelling.  

 

 The development would not have a significantly harmful impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring residents. 

 
2 LOCAT
[...]
f the appearance of the building and the visual 

amenities of the area. 
 

 
And delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & Building 
Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning 

condition(s) as considered necessary. 
 

Page 30



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125025 July 2023

23/01167/FULL6

 

Page 31



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee Date 

 
03.08.2023 
 

 
Address 

Archies Stables 
Cudham Lane North  
Cudham  

Sevenoaks  
TN14 7QT  

 
Application 
Number 

23/01388/FULL1 Officer  - David Bord 

Ward Darwin 
Proposal Provision of additional pitch comprising one mobile home and 

provision of utility building 
Applicant 
 

Mrs Charmaine Moore 

Agent 
 

Dr Robert Home  

Archies Stables  
Cudham Lane North 

Cudham 
Sevenoaks 

TN14 7QT 
 

Flat 3 Earl House  
75 Lisson Grove  

London  
NW1 6UN  

United Kingdom  
 

Reason for referral to 

committee 

 

 

Call-In 

 

Councillor call in 

 
Yes  - Cllr Jonathan Andrews 

– Concern that the 
development would impact 
on road safety, Green Belt 

and off-site water and 
wastewater 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 

Permission  
 
 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 

 
Article 4 Direction  

Special Advertisement Control Area  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Green Belt  

London City Airport Safeguarding  
  

Traveller Sites  
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.3



 
Land use Details  

 Use Class or Use 

description   
 

 

Floor space  (GIA SQM) 

 
Existing  

 
 

Traveller Site  

 

Proposed  
 
 

Traveller Site  

 
 
Vehicle parking  Existing number 

of spaces 

 

Total proposed 
including spaces 

retained  
 

Difference in spaces  
(+ or -) 

Standard car spaces 4 

 

4 0 

Disabled car spaces  
 

   

Cycle   

 

  

 
Electric car charging points  Percentage or number out of total spaces 

Unknown  

 
Representation  

summary  

 
 

 Neighbour notification letters were sent on the 03.05.2023. 

 A site notice was displayed 04.05.2023 

 A press advert was published on 17.05.2023  

Total number of responses  13 

Number in support  0 

Number of objections 13 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 

 The proposal would result in a total of three pitches. 

 The site is a designated Traveller Site Inset Within the Green Belt. 

 There would be no significant impact on residential amenities. 

 The proposed development would be of an acceptable design and would not 
harm the visual amenities of the street scene or the area in general. 

 A landscaping condition is considered appropriate in the interests of the 

visual amenity of the site. 

 The accommodation provided would be of a satisfactory standard. 

Page 34



 Subject to a condition to ensure that the site remains in single family 
occupation, the highways impact of the proposal is considered acceptable. 

 
 

2.  LOCATION 

 

 
 

Figure 2 – site location plan 
 
2.1 The front part of the application site which is the subject of this application is 

designated as a Traveller Site Only, Inset Within the Green Belt. The rear part of 

the site falls within the Green Belt. Cumulatively, the site measures approximately 
0.25 hectares in area, with a 25.8 metre wide frontage to Cudham Lane North. A 

Girl Guide camp site adjoins the southern site boundary whilst the area to the north 
is occupied by protected woodland. The surrounding area is generally open and 
rural in character and contains little built development. 

 

 
 

Figure 2 – Front of the site 
 
 

Page 35



 
 

Figure 3 – Location of proposed day room between mobile home and day room 
 

 
 
Figure 4 – Location of proposed mobile home adjacent to the southern boundary 

 
 

 
3.  PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 This application seeks the provision of one additional pitch on the site, which would 

increase the number of pitches on the site from 2 to 3. In addition, permission is 

sought for a utility building whi
[...]
ises that transport policies have an important role to play in 

facilitating sustainable development but also in contributing to wider sustainability 
and health objectives. The NPPF clearly states that transport issues should be 
considered from the earliest stage of both plan making and when formulating 

development proposals and development should only be prevented or refused on 
transport grounds where the residual cumulative impacts of development are 

severe. 
 
7.4.2 London Plan and Local Plan Policies encourage sustainable transport modes whilst 

recognising the need for appropriate parking provision. Car parking standards 
within the London Plan and Local Plan should be used as a basis for assessment. 

 
7.4.3 The Highways Engineer has previously commented (in respect of application 

reference 17/00655/RECON2) that the site access has some limitations in terms of 

sightlines, and he has some concerns about the gradual increase in pitches on the 
site where the corresponding increase in traffic movements is also small but the 

overall accumulation is growing. In the current circumstances, the proposal would 
result in a small increase in associated traffic movements. However, it is considered 
unlikely to be significant, and subject to a condition aimed at ensuring that the site 

remains in single family occupation any highways impact would be more limited as 
compared to a site occupied by more than one family.  

 
8.  CONCLUSION 
 

8.1 In summary, the proposal would result in an additional pitch within the area of the 
site that has been designated a Traveller Site Inset within the Green Belt. 

Accordingly, there is no conflict with Green Belt policy and in principle the proposal 

Page 49



would help to address the need for traveller accommodation within the Borough at 
an established site. There would be no significant impact on residential amenities 

and, subject to a landscaping condition, the development is considered to be of an 
accep
[...]
s of a size and species to be agreed by the local planning 

authority in writing, shall be planted as replacements and shall be of such 
size and species as may be specified in writing by the local planning 
authority. Any trees which within a period of 5 years from the completion of 

the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a 

similar size and species to those originally planted.  
  
 REASON: In order to comply with Policy 73 of the Local Plan and to secure 

a visually satisfactory setting for the development. 
 

 8 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the following approved plan: 200704/01F dated 30 June 
2023. 

  
 REASON: In order to comply with the requirements of policies 12 and 37 of 

the Local Plan, Planning Policy for Traveller Sites, and in the interests of 
the visual amenities of the area. 

 
And delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & Building 
Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other planning 

condition(s) as considered necessary. 

Page 51



This page is left intentionally blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:150025 July 2023

23/01388/FULL1

 

Page 53



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2023
	4.1 (22/03120/ELUD) - 96 Imperial Way, Chislehurst, Kent, BR7 6JR
	96 Imperial Way

	4.2 (23/01167/FULL6) – Pickwick, Kemnal Road, Chislehurst, Kent, BR7 6LT
	Pickwick

	4.3 (23/01388/FULL1) – Archies Stables, Cudham Lane North, Cudham, Sevenoaks, TN14 7QT
	Archies Stables




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 1 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 3 August 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Alexa Michael (Chairman) 
Councillor Christine Harris (Vice-Chairman)  

Councillors Jonathan Andrews, Graeme Casey, Kira Gabbert, 
Colin Hitchins, Ruth McGregor, Tony Owen and Mark Smith 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Alisa Igoe 
 

 
 

21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Laidlaw. 
 

 
22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
23   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2023 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th April 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

24   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 

Application No. and Address of Property 
 

 
24.1 
CHISLEHURST 

(22/03120/ELUD) - 96 Imperial Way, Chislehurst, 
Kent, BR7 6JR 

 
Description of Application: Proposed change of use 

from use class C3 to C4 House of Multiple 
Occupation. LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT 
CERTIFICATE (EXISTING). 

 
In response to questions from Councillor Owen, the 

Legal Advisor confirmed that the relevant date for 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2023 
 

2 

determining lawfulness was 1 September 2022 and it 
was for Members to consider whether a material 

change of use had occurred by this date. 
 
An oral representation in support of the application 

was received at the meeting from the agent. 
 

In response to questions the agent confirmed that: 

 The three occupants had moved in in August 
2022, before the September deadline. 

 All conditions within contracts were enforced. 

 Any issues were dealt with promptly and 

efficiently.  A license was in place and 
landlords could face heavy fines if they were 

found to breach the terms of the license. 
 
A discussion took place in Part 2 of the meeting 

concerning the additional evidence that had been 
provided.  Concerns were expressed around 

inconsistencies within the information provided. 
 
The Legal Advisor highlighted that the Sub-Committee 

needed to be satisfied on a balance of probabilities 
that the property was available for use as an HMO on 

1 September 2023. 
 
Ward Councillor Mark Smith explained that this issue 

had been stressful for local residents and it was a 
contentious and emotive issue and residents had 

reported that the owners and agents had not been 
responsive to complaints that had been made.  
Ultimately, it came down to whether the Sub-

Committee was satisfied with the evidence that had 
been provided. 

 
Councillor Ruth McGregor noted that a huge amount 
of evidence had been supplied and the judgement of 

Officers was that this was an HMO.  Whilst regrettable 
the reported issues around anti-social behaviour were 

nothing to do with the application for a lawful 
development certificate.  In conclusion, Councillor 
McGregor confirmed that she was comfortable with 

the application. 
 
Other Members of the Sub-Committee noted that 

there remained some ambiguity over the timing of 
when units had been occupied and there appeared to 

be a lack of precision in the evidence presented. 
 
The Chairman moved that the application be refused 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2023 

 

3 
 

as the information provided was not sufficiently 

precise and not sufficiently unambiguous.  The motion 
was seconded by Councillor Casey.  
 

Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that A LAWFUL 

DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE BE REFUSED on 

the following grounds - 
 

The evidence provided in support of this application is 
considered to be ambiguous and not sufficiently 

precise to demonstrate that on the balance of 
probabilities, the use of the premises as a house in 
multiple occupation was converted under Class L of 

Part 3 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 (as amended) prior to the 1st September 
2022 when the Borough wide Article 4 direction came 
into effect. 

 
(Cllr Gabbert requested that her vote against the 

motion be recorded.) 
 

 
24.2 
CHISLEHURST 

(23/01167/FULL6) – Pickwick, Kemnal Road, 
Chislehurst, Kent, BR7 6LT 

 
Description of Application: Proposed first floor side 
extension. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report. 

 
 

 
 
24.3 
DARWIN 

(23/01388/FULL1) – Archies Stables, Cudham Lane 
North, Cudham, Sevenoaks, TN14 7QT 

 
Description of Application: Provision of additional pitch 
comprising one mobile home and provision of utility 

building. 
 

The Planning Officer reminded Members of the Public 
Sector Equality Duty and set out the following 
amended recommendations: 

 
Condition 4: To clarify that the area to which the 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2023 
 

4 

pitches are to be located must be within the 
designated traveller site inset within the green belt. 

 
The following additional recommendations were also 
proposed: 

 
1. A three-year time limit to be implemented 

 
2. Limit the size of the additional static caravan to 

the one proposed given the limited size of the 

site 
 

3. Waste sewage and drainage condition. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the 

Planning Officer confirmed this application did not 
differ from an application that that been considered 

and refused by another Plans Sub-Committee 
however, this was a new application with a new 
reference number and needed consideration. 

 
Members heard a representation from the Applicant, 
together with views from Ward Councillor and 

Committee Member, Councillor Andrews, before 
discussing the application. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 

BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report and to additional and 

amended conditions as follows.  
 
Additional conditions: 

 
1. A three-year time limit to be implemented 

 
2. Limit the size of the additional static caravan to 

the one proposed given the limited size of the 

site. 
 

3. Waste sewage and drainage condition. 
 

Amended conditions in relation to: 

 
Condition 3: Details of landscaping to include trees 

 
Condition 4: To clarify that area to which the pitches 
are to be located must be within the designated 

traveller site inset within the green belt. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2023 

 

5 
 

Informative: Advise that further applications are 

unlikely to be considered favourably. 
 

 
25 
 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

 

 
 

 
26 
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

 
 
 

 
27 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED 

BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND 
THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000 

 
RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded 

during consideration of the items of business 
referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the 

nature of the proceedings that if members of the 
Press and public were present there would be 

disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summary 

refers to matters involving exempt information 

 

 
Exempt Minute of the meeting held on 3 August 2023. 
 
28 
 

PART 2:(22/03120/ELUD) - 96 Imperial Way, 
Chislehurst, Kent, BR7 6JR 

 
 The Committee noted and considered the Part 2 

(exempt from publication) information. 

 
The Chairman moved that the attached report, not included in the published 

agenda, be considered as a matter of urgency in order for the applicant to meet 
their 15th August contractual deadline. 

S29   (20/04148/FULL1) - Potters Farm, Turpington Lane, Bromley, BR2 8JN 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2023 
 

6 

Description of Application: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of part two/part 
three storey building comprising 16 affordable housing apartments with 12 parking 

spaces, refuse and cycle store (AMENDED DESIGN). 
 
An oral representation from the agent in support of the application was received at the 

meeting. 
 

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee the agent confirmed that: 

 All of the proposed 16 units were adaptable. 

 The apartment block did not have a lift. 

 Two of the units were on the ground floor and wheelchair accessible. 

 The scheme made more efficient use of the site than the previous proposal for 

three bungalows.  This scheme was a mix of 1 and 2 bed apartments. 

 All 16 units would be affordable. 

 In the view of the agent there was no need to demonstrate very special 
circumstances as this was appropriate development in the green belt.  However, if 

there was a need to cite very special circumstances there were a number of such 
circumstances including the need for affordable housing. 

 

The Sub-Committee noted that Ward Councillor Dr Gupta had submitted a written 
representation in support of the proposals and Members of the Committee confirmed that 

they had read the submission. 
 
Members, having considered the report, objections and representations RESOLVED that 

permission be GRANTED for the following reasons: 

 
The development involves the complete redevelopment of previously developed 
land and contributes to meeting an identified affordable housing need.  It would 
not cause substantial harm to the openness of the green belt for the reasons set 

out in the GLA planning report. It is therefore not inappropriate development by 
virtue of paragraph 149(g) of the NPPF. 

 
This is subject to notification to the Mayor of London, an acceptable planning 
obligation as set out in recommendation 3 with 3 shared ownership units and 3 

London affordable rent units out of the 16 units permitted and the imposition of 
such conditions that the Assistant Director of Planning considers necessary. 

 
In the event an acceptable planning obligation is not completed within 3 months, 
the Assistant Director of Planning may thereafter refuse the application for that 

reason. 

 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.17 pm 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 1 
3 August 2023 

 

7 
 

 

 
 
 

 


